assumption, as evidenced by growth assumptions for the five-year reversion to the mean period falling
below a certain rate (floor) or above a certain rate (cap) for a sustained period, judgment may be applied to
revise or “unlock” the growth rate assumptions to be used for both the five-year reversion to the mean period
as well as the long-term annual growth assumption applied to subsequent periods.  The use of a reversion
to the mean assumption is common within the industry; however, the parameters used in the methodology
are subject to judgment and vary within the industry. See Insurance Reserves – Life and Annuity Reserves
and DAC – Reversion to the Mean for additional discussion.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of changes in certain assumptions for DAC and SIA,
embedded derivatives and other reserves related to guaranteed benefits and URR, measured as the
related hypothetical impact on December 31, 2016 balances and the resulting hypothetical impact
on pre-tax income, before hedging.

Increase (decrease) in
Other Embedded

Reserves Derivatives
Related to Unearned Related to

December 31, 2016 DAC/SIA Guaranteed Revenue Guaranteed Pre-Tax
(in millions) Asset Benefits Reserve Benefits Income
Assumptions:
Net Investment Spread
Effect of an increase by 10 basis points $ 131 $ (24) $ 15 $ (6) $ 146
Effect of a decrease by 10 basis points (137) 24 (19) 8 (150)
Equity Return(a)
Effect of an increase by 1% 82 (29) - (53) 164
Effect of a decrease by 1% (83) 35 - 52 (170)
Volatility (b)

Effect of an increase by 1% (3) 23 - (68) 42
Effect of a decrease by 1% 2 (22) - 69 (45)
Interest Rate(c)
Effect of an increase by 10 basis points - - - (177) 177
Effect of a decrease by 10 basis points - - - 177 (177)
Mortality
Effect of an increase by 1% (10) 42 (1) (29) (22)
Effect of a decrease by 1% 9 (41) - 29 21
Lapse
Effect of an increase by 10% (139) (56) (15) (110) 42
Effect of an decrease by 10% 146 58 14 114 (40)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

94

(a)  Represents the net impact of a one percent increase or decrease in long-term equity returns for GMDB
and GMIB reserves and negligible net impact of a one percent increase or decrease in the S&P 500 index
for GMWB living benefit reserves.

(b)  Represents the net impact of a one percentage point increase or decrease in equity volatility.

(c)  Represents the net impact of 10 basis point parallel shift in the yield curve on the reserves for GMWB
living benefit features. Does not represent interest rate spread compression on investment-oriented